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Notes for using this parts beok

. This book was prepared based on information avaalable in March 2001
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. '
3. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line I ____1 .
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Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

1. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Mérz 2001.

2. Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.

3. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer o
gestrichelten Linie umrandet.
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A . 4RE81% / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y P 1 RM

2 5§32514001 LR LA s PAT BED COVER, S

3 $23418001 61X % ax3 SCREW, M4X5

4 532515001 IR Ea I FAT S BED COVER, L

5 061400816 4147 14X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

9 S50023000 1t rrerosanai—n LABEL, LUBRICATION

10 117936009 4194 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

11 117934009 2|d L1135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

12 159150009 Jidat205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

14 $32655001 1| P—dbhii—~L ARM COVER, L

15 060501016 F81 > FMBX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

20 159150009 1id4t2205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

21 625010000 1|F18%7 3 FNK2N CORD HOLDER, NK-2N

22 (62400816 1|+~ a4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

23 140890009 2{ttnnvy OIL CAP

24 $20878000 2|9 A+53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
855-117-050

B. $THEER&HRE(R / Needle bar and driving ciutch mechanism / Nadelstange und antriebskupplung /

Barre & aiguille et mécanisme d'embrayage d'entrainement /
Barra de aguja'y mecanismo de embrague de mando
REF.NO. CODE _ |QTY Ex A1 NAME OF PARTS RIVY

1 $52042001 HES R A A TTATE A LEVERSET -

1-1 $32574101 1FrErvag Ry ln LEVER

1-2 018501036 17+ HEIL F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

1-3 107550002 =1 ROLLER

1-4 §32575001 1|lF>EraoE- PIN

1-5 148782001 1| AR—Y SPACER

6 $32576001 1P vaay BEARING, ; T/TAKE-UP

7 018501236 217 #b k5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

8 532577001 1NFrEr2FILN~7 3 DRIVING LEVER ASSY, ; T/TAKE-UP
9 5$32580001 = ROLLER SHAFT

10 532674101 1|zos ROLLER, 8

11 021500103 H+¥r1das NUT, 1 M5

12 113431002 THHE WASHER
855-117-117




C . LBB34% / Upper shaft méChanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur/ .'

Mecanismo del eje superior

B55-117-108



C. L#4B8{R / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de 'arbre supérieur/
Mecanismo del eje superior

REF.NO. CODE |aTy B XA NAME OF PARTS RV

1 $32517101 1mosy UPPER SHAFT

2 140726000 Hmovsiaim BUSH, M ;U-SHAFT

3 $32518001 HREPr s BALANCER

4 012060636 | 2{PrEI6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 $32519001 HCLPTELIN: BUSH, F ;U-SHAFT

6 12060636 117 E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 $50020001 ilFrevnars THREAD TAKE-UP CAM ASSY
7-1 $50021001 17 Evha THREAD TAKE-UP CAM

7-2 S50022000 17z b FELT

8 $32521001 HASALHHZ WASHER, THRUST

9 $32522101 Hnavxzs SCREW

10 $23651001 3|7 ETexeh v A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 $32532001 1250 90v 83 CRANK ROD ASSY

11-1 $32523001 1|90° #3524 CRANK, 90°

11-2 145466001 NV ELEEPEA=DRN NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD

11-3 147777000 o= FRPYLY NEEDLE BEARING

11-4 145465001 | 1]v 25357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L

12 $32507101 PP IV EE T JUMP SOLENOID ASSY

12-1 $32501001 v srraq JUMP SOLENOID BASE

12-2 $32502000 HPZPrIIPES JUMP SOLENOID

12-3 081003870 1oy > s ORING,5-3

12-4 048025346 1| b % 7E25 RETAINING RING, E2.5

12-5 $32503001 HIDIPEA Y, JUMP SOLENOID BRACKET
12-6 $35646001 2|+ ~126x8 SCREW, PAN M2.6X8

12-7 $32504001 | = 1|h4of# CAM PLATE

12-8 $25773001 2|54 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

12-9 $32505001 HEIRERTE SPRING, PLATE

12-10 062400816 | 2|+~mDaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8

12-11 062400816 | 2|+~zaxs . |SCREW, PAN M4X8

12-12 $34200000 HPIPES DD SOLENOID CUSHION

12-13 $37277000 IV ES L S HEATSINK, ;J-SOLENOID

13 062401016 |  2|+~Dax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

14 $32525201 g sasrey v NEEDLE BAR VERTICAL SET
14-1 $32526001 HovLTa44% JUMP CLAMP

14-2 062351016 1]+ ~235%10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10

14-3 $32527101 1Nove7a< JUMP BRACKET

14-4 $32530201 1{ove 71z SPRING, JUMP

14-5 $32531101 HEIIVELPE S BUSH, ;B/N-BAR

15 $32533001 HEIYE BASE NEEDLE BAR

16 $33673000 TEFAYES TIPS FELT

17 012060636 1|7+ E56%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
30 $32435001 Hoomras— BEARING COLLAR

31 $23651001 2|7+ ES6xX6H Y X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 076204659 1| & = U4 ire20avy BALL BEARING, 6204VV
855-117-109



. $1#834% / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung /-~ 0o
Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barrade aguja -~~~ =~
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D . $+45E1% / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE  |QTY PO NAME OF PARTS RVY

1 $37282009 HnuEdr—2 NEEDLE BAR CASE

2 018061636 2|7 FHE N beX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

3 025060236 2SS HRFLI6 WASHER, PLAINM B

4 028060243 2|15 xHFHR2.6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

6 151947101 2|31 ROLLER, 11

7 062401416 2lF~N4x14 SCREW, PAN M4X14

8 026040236 2iEs¥Hr s fixa WAGSHER, PLAIN 4

9 028040246 2N ETHR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

10 $32584101 I EAVE: v NEEDLE BAR

11 $32585001 LR TAVE ok B0 Ly FAS-3 SPRING, COMPRESSION

12 118735002 HVEES WASHER, PLAIN

13 $36153100 NewvaaLdh RUBBER, CUSHION

14 532587001 I VER PPN I TOP DEAD CENTER STOPPER
15 018301036 1|7+ % k3x10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10

16 532588101 ThUFESHX NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

17 062350816 1]+~ 135X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

18 $37283000 17T iy &2 FELT PACKING

21 $37284001 7z rdvz FELT SUPPORT

22 062400816 1i+~o4axs SCREW, PAN M4X8

23 026040236 1S HFHRIH44 WASHER, PLAIN 4

24 $37283000 Lt B "R WA S FELT PACKING

25 536505001 U FESTFPLTT THREAD GUIDE, ; N-BAR

26 536264001 7P+ ES535X38 SET SCREW, SOCKET {(FTYM3.5X3.5
29 $37285001 HFH1rEF INNER THREAD GUIDE

30 008400806 20+ 5 234X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

31 $39417009 1 hFHN— B LOWER COVER ASSY

3141 $36924001 1Pt~ MARK, INJURY

32 008400806 2(+ k3 R14X8 SCREW, TRLISS M4X8

33 $37287001 FAVEE SRS LOWER THREAD GUIDE

34 $32378001 1HZ2Ze D DISK

35 $32379001 1zxsx SPRING

36 534032001 TS rpFEIAGF LY SHOULDER SCREW, M3

37 008400806 21+ F3R04axs SCREWV, TRUSS M4X8

38 537288001 1InURSHALF -l NEEDLE BAR GUIDE RAIL

39 062400816 3iF~14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

40 $37289001 1fy=-ZAZ - RAIL FOR CASE

41 062400816 2|F~a4axs SCREW, PAN M4X8

50 508415001 N7V rRTYFLN~TY FOOT SWITCH LEVER SHAFT
52 §32651001 1MFLEL =43 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
52-1 $32633000 TFoEwbis— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

52-2 $32632000 H E-0F: vt BOSS, ;T/TAKE-UP

52-3 546404001 2| FNTOM3XT SCREW, PAN M3X7

53 014400636 2|7 HEEaxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)} M4X6
58 070699800 1| &< ryregezz BALL BEARING, RADIAL 6992Z
59 532639001 1o araghns5— BEARING COLLAR

60 532640001 R R POSITIONING PLATE

61 018501036 2|7+ #E 1 r5x10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

62 018501236 HFPFRI F5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

63 025050236 HeSHHRFLIIS WASHER, PLAINM 5

64 028050246 TN xYHx2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

65 515629011 113 L2 UDBXKS NEEDLE, DBXKS5 {(#11)

66 $37290001 HNURT I~ K8~ NEEDLE BAR CASE COVER

67 008400806 2|+ b5 A04X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4aX8

68 $39083009 1FrExhn~ COVER, ;T/TAKE-UP LEVER

69 0A4400806 2|+ FNY ¥ 5 4X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
70 539084001 U7 H-H—F FINGER GUARD

71 008400806 2|+ bS5 2048 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
855-117-118
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E1. 38 T BE{R (Hf L @ > #)/ Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame) / Stofidrickerfu3 (Stickereirahmen) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Cadre de broderie) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela {(Bastidor de bordado)

W KEIOR &, WERATT,

¥¢ The 3 symbol is for Standard parts.

¢ Mit dem Zeichen ¥ Standardteile bezeichnet.
¢ Le symbol i correspond aux piéces normales.
¢ El asterisco % es para piezas normales.

REF.NO. CODE QY S NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $36397001 HERRrE A a3 FRAME HOLDER BASE ASSY
1-1 536391001 HNesTo7L=-493 HOLDER BASE ASSY
1-2 515284000 2|1ANRU 14 SLIDING PLATE
1-3 515285000 2|ZNY 7T SLIDING FELT
1-4 062400616 4|4~ IAXE SCREW, PAN M4X6
4 5469939001 2|V iximas KNOB SCREW, M4B
<#EsxT ) 7415X260mm > <Sewing area "415X260mm" >
11 S15660001 1\mow7a5x32 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X32 B3
i " QOPTION PARTS ”
<HBHUT 1) 7205X200mm> | <Sewingarea “205X200mm" >
11 515650001 V| #2747 24%24 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-24X24
<HHT U F4ISX170mm> | <Sewing area "415X170mm" >
11 515654001 1|7 779 45X23 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X23
<HEWIT U 7415X215mm> <sewing area “415X215mm* >
1 $15658001 14 o T 745%X27 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X27
<#HHIT U 7415X260mm> < Sewing area “415X260mm" >
11 515660001 1{h 777 7 45%32 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X32
<UEDELE> < For spider net frame >
80 549342001 WoE/ZAFAT273 SPIDER NET FRAME HOLDER ASSY
80-1 549343001 1 ES RIS SCREW ASSY, ;S-NET FRAME
80-2 549345001 QI T s AEL AR SPACER, ;S-NET FRAME
BO-3 546993001 41V T 3 xIMEB KNOB SCREW, M4B
80-4 026040136 4lesHHrHRa WASHER, PLAINS 4
80-5 021400206 41292+ hs NUT, 2 M4
80-6 S49346001 HEEPFE EE P HOLDER, 1
80-7 549347001 1ox/REthT92 HOLDER, 2
80-8 062400816 4|+~ 34X%8 ' SCREW, PAN M4X8
] <#HIT U 7@50mm> <Sewing area "@50mm" >
81 549348001 12®/ X795 —05 SPIDER NET FRAME, 05
90 549349001 2iv 79 —057 3 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 05
- 1901 549351001 2fv N7 ¥ —05Y b ROUND FRAME, 05 ;OUTER
90-2 549352001 217NTF 7 ~050 F ROUND FRAME, 05 ;INNER
90-3 532798001 277X HG - COLLAR
90-4 532799001 2|7 v A FY g NUT, M4
90-5 533802001 AR B/ ST T SCREW, M4
30-6 $36043000 2{moasnz SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
<#HTYFS70mMm> <Sewing area "@70mm" >
81 549353001 HoESRATT—07 SPIDER NET FRAME, 07
90 549354001 ez —-0773 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 07
90-1 549356001 HRWTo~07Y b ROUND FRAME, 07 ;OUTER
90-2 549357001 ey o2—-077 5 ROUND FRAME, 07 ;INNER
90-3 532798001 NI v AhI~ COLLAR
90-4 $32799001 HZoS A+ pMa NUT, M4
90-5 533802001 BPEPZEYL SCREW, M4
90-6 $36043000 H7vams SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
855-117-201




E1. #TBER (BILw 54) / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame) / Stoffdriickerful3 (Stickereirahmen) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur {Cadre de brodetie) / Mecanismo de ia prensa tela (Bastidor de bordado)

855-117-201



E1. R THEBE®RIL 5 ﬁ") / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame) / StoffdrickerfuB (Stickereirahmen) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Cadre de broderie} / Mecanismo de |a prensa tela (Bastidor de bordado)

REF.NO. CODE QTY ErAq NAME QF PARTS RMI
AT ” OPTION PARTS ”
<&@ 72100mm> < Sewing area "@100mm"” >
81 549358001 HoE/RI9—10 SPIDER NET FRAME, 10
90 $49353001 H2ATo—107 3 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 10
90-1 S49361001 =77 ~10Y b ROUND FRAME, 10 ;OUTER
90-2 549362001 N=whD2—109F ROUND FRAME, 10 ;INNER
90-3 $32798001 N2o v 203 —- COLLAR
90-4 $32799001 177 A+ FMa NUT, M4
90-5 533802001 VA EE AN SCREW, M4
20-6 $36043000 A E- R FAES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
: <8E®HTYT7S130mm> < Sewing area “@130mm” >
81 $49363001 t|eE/ 2049 ~13 SPIDER NET FRAME, 13
90 549364001 =2 —1343 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 13
90-1 549366001 w77 —13v b ROUND FRAME, 13 ;QUTER
90-2 549367001 1w To—130F ROUND FRAME, 13 ;INNER
90-3 532798001 W2 AHT~ COLLAR
90-4 532793001 oo+ bMa NUT, M4
90-5 $33802001 Bk EE SCREW, M4
90-6 536043000 7o annzx SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
<HEHI U7S160mm> <Sewing area "@160mm” >
81 549368001 NWo2®/ AT ~16 SPIDER NET FRAME, 16
90 549369001 e 79 ~167 % ROUND FRAME ASSY, 16
90-1 $49371001 272 —18Y 1 ROUND FRAME, 16 ;OUTER
90-2 549372001 1|77 —16T7F ROUND FRAME, 16 ;INNER
90-3 $32798001 1793 AH5~ COLLAR
90-4 $32799001 17724 M4 NUT, M4
90-5 $33802001 W72 AxIM4 SCREW, M4
90-6 S36043000 | - 1{7vavn% SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
: <HBRTYU7S190mm> < Sewing area "@190mm" >
95 549373001 HenTo—1973% ROUND FRAME ASSY, 19
95-1 549375001 1% 9 19 b ROUND FRAME, 19 ;OUTER
95-2 549376001 Hewoo—199F ROUND FRAME, 19 ;INNER
95-3 $32798001 172835~ COLLAR
95-4 532799001 o727V b s NUT, M4
95.5 $33802001 7oL AxIMma SCREW, M4
95-6 536043000 723 aAR SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
855-117-201
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E2 . IBIR (it A 72 3 S 888) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Optlon parts) :

Stoffdrickerfufd (Rohrrahmen; Sonderzubehdr) / .
Mecanisme de pied presseur (Cadre tubulaire; Pidces en opteon)

Mecanismo de la prensa tela {Bastidor tubular; Piezas opcionales) -

7

|
I
I————— -
J

11

855-117-201




£2 . #R T BAMR (G408, & 7 ¥ = > BhEh) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)/
Stoffdriickerful (Rohrrahmen; Sonderzubehdér) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur {(Cadre tubulaire; Pidces en option)/
Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Bastidor tubular; Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y e ! NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 536483001 H740%8/JL—AEY b TUBULAR FRAME HOLDER BASE SET
1-1 536485001 HWoomEs/ 2578 Y b TUBULAR ROUND ARM SET, L
1-1-1 536486001 740/ 37173 TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, L
1-1-2 $32775000 1944 T8% SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-1-3 U08671003 2V b Xtz £ A 3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
1-2 $36488001 t|740%/ 9 FREY b TUBULAR ROUND ARM SET, R
1-2-1 $36489001 770/, 9FRY 3 TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, R
1-2-2 532775000 HEPEE & = PAt SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-2-3 Ug8e71003 2|+ Nt A R3X5DE SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
1-3 $36484000 MNzra®s/70b—4 TUBULAR FRAME HOLDER BASE
1-4 062501416 21+ ~2a5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
1-5 028050246 2{NATHR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-6 026050136 2{b5¥HEDA 25 WASHER, PLAINS 5
1-7 $32877101% BlrFr¥ag POSITIONING PIN, W/SCREW
1-8 062500816 | 4|+ ~2s5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
1-9 028050246 AR T H 228 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
3 $36405001 H R A A bl HOLDER, B
<HH T U 7410X260mm> < Sewing area "410X260mm” >
6 $36495001 1|79 0% /77 —32X85 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-32X45 #
"FFyaLBR" " OPION PARTS
<$B T U 7A450X285mm > <SEWING AREA “450X285mm” >
2 533803101 119 7 730X487 3 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48
2-1 532795101 1|77 7 730X487 X SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48
2-1-1 $32793001 1714 7 730X48Y b SQUARE FRAME, 30X48 ;OUTER
2-1-2 $32798001 NI9 AN~ COLLAR
2-1-3 532799001 No 22X+ brig NUT, M4
2-1-4 $33802001 172222 Ima SCREW, M4 :
2-1-5 $36043000 1|79391% SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
2-2 $32797001 219979 hFIA HOLDER, A :
2-3 062401616 | 4lr~24x16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
24 021400206 42> a+vke NUT, 2 M4
"USAmA " For USA ™
<HEHix 1) 7450X285mm > <Sewing area "450X285mm” >
2 $33803101 21y 730%48%7 % TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48
2-1 $32795101 2|n 27 730%487 % SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48
2-1-1 532793001 2|7 &7 230X48Y b SQUARE FRAME, 30X48 ;OUTER
2-1-2 $32798001 21993205~ COLLAR
2-1-3 $32799001 2795 XFY M4 NUT, M4
2-1-4 533802001 2\ 9 2 AR SCREW, M4
2-1-5 $36043000 | 2|vv 3wz SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
2-2 $32797001 4|y TyhTIA HOLDER, A
2-3 062401616 | 8|+ ~24x16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
2-4 0214002086 8i2varv 4 NUT, 2 M4
<gH T 730X50mm> <Sewing area “30X50mm" >
4 544700101 1|y 79 -05%7 3 TUBULAR FAMME ASSY, 05
4-1 544702001 1Yy 77-05v ¢ TUBULAR FRAME, 05 ;QUTER
855-117-201

WOKEIOEBR . EEBRTT,

9% The 1 symbol is for Standard parts.

i 7% Mit dem Zeichen X Standardteile bezeichnet.
' 7¢ Le symbol ¢ correspond aux piéces normales.
v¢ El asterisco ¥ es para piezas normales.




E2 . fLBAfR (4% 475 3 88) / Presser foot mechanrsm (Tubular frame Option parts)/ e C

Stoffdriickerfuld (Rohrrahmen; Sonderzubehdr) / :
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Cadre tubulaire; Pigces en option) /

.Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Bastidor tubular; Piezas opcionales).

j;qmm__

&T_“

96-8--@
96 g—a 96-2

1-2-1

13

855-117-201




E2 . 35 T BRMR (4, 7 L 3 - BE&) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts) /
Stoffdrickerfuld (Rohrrahmen; Sonderzubehor) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Cadre tubulaire; Piéces en option) /
Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Bastidor tubular; Piezas opcionales)

REF.NQ. CODE QY [ NAME OF PARTS RV
<#EH T U 730X50mm> <Sewing area "30X50mm” >
4-2 $32798001 NI AHD— COLLAR
4-3 $32799001 HZZ L AFY M4 NUT, M4
4-4 $33802001 P ZEYLL SCREW, M4
4-5 $36043000 H7o3928% SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
4-6 $39104001 2lyv o hrdc HOLDER, C
14-7 062300616 6|F~IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
4-8 025030233 BlESYHEIFIVS WASHER, PLAINM 3
. <§EBT U 755X70mm> < Sewing area “55X70mm” >
4 S$44703101 w2 e—-077 % TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 07
4-1 544705001 NI D7 —~07Y b TUBULAR FRAME, 07 ;OUTER
4-2 $32798001 Woovxhs- COLLAR
4-3 $32799001 NT7 2+ b+ M4 NUT, M4
4-4 $33802001 172943 Tma SCREW, M4
4-5 5$36043000 VZ7oEmnz SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
4-6 $39104001 21U hFiC HOLDER, C
4-7 062300616 B+ ~NIMIX6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
4-8 025030233 BlESHFHRFLII WASHER, PLAIN M 3
" USAft#EMA ¥ " For addition parts of USA ™
<@z Y 755X70mm> <Sewing area "55X70mm” >
4 544703101 oo —g77 8 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 07
4-1 S44705001 Vw79 —07v b TUBULAR FRAME, 07 ;OUTER
4-2 $32798001 HPE PR A COLLAR
4-3 $32799001 12934+ bva NUT, M4
4-4 $33802001 EAEE ST SCREW, M4
4-5 536043000 Hwoannzx SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
4-6 $39104001 AVRAPE S ol i e HOLDER, C
4-7 062300616 6|+ NTIMIXG SCREW, PAN MI3X6
4-8 025030233 BlesFHEF2I3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
<#$i T ) 785X100mm > < Sewing area "85X100mm” >
4 $39101101 vy 9—-107 2 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 10
4-1 $39103001 1y 74 —10v b TUBULAR FRAME, 10 ;0UTER
4-2 532798001 1|7 sxh35— COLLAR
4-3 532799001 1799+ pMa NUT, M4
4-4 $33802001 1N7ov2xIma SCREW, M4
4-5 $36043000 Ho23anz SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
4-6 539104001 2ivunnehric HOLDER, C
4-7 062300616 6|~ M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
4-8 025030233 BiesHHxFays WASHER, PLAINM 3
N USAI.‘J:I% ”n " For USA ”n
<#EMz U 785X100mm> < Sewing area "85X100mm"” >
14 539101101 219V 77 ~107 3 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 10
4-1 539103001 {9 V97 —10v b TUBULAR FRAME, 10 ;QUTER
4-2 532798001 21799485~ COLLAR
4-3 532799001 2179 v A3 b4 NUT, M4
4-4 533802001 2177 ATV SCREW, M4
4-5 536043000 2|7 7a98% SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
4-6 539104001 aluygohric HOLDER, C o
4-7 062300616 | 12|F~2M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
4-8 025030233 | 12|eS¥H3F223 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
855-117-201
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E2. 1R T B4R (B, o+ 72 3 > BRAR) / Presser foot mechamsm {Tubular frame, Optmn parts)/
StoffdriickerfuB (Rohrrahmen; Sonderzubehor)/
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Cadre tubulaire; Pieces en option) !

Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Bastidor tubular; Piezas opcionales)

NAME OF PARTS

15

REF.NO. CODE “|oTy| . - Bl XA _ |rv|
Sl SET ) F115X130mm> - | <Sewing area "115X130mm” >
4 $39105101 HyuIo—1343% TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 13
4-1 $39107001 w77 —13v b TUBULAR FRAME, 13 ;OUTER
4-2 532798001 Hoooxhs— COLLAR
4-3 532799001 P2 AFY bMd NUT, M4
4-4 $33802001 HiE VX YA SCREW, M4
4-5 536043000 ZEa- v A2 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
4-6 $39104001 290U HFIC HOLDER, C
4-7 062300616 6|+~ am3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
4-8 025030233 Bl oY HxFaI3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
" USAmA " For USA”
<#E#x ) 7TI5X130mm> | <Sewing area “115X130mm"” >
4 539105101 2|YY s —137 3 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 13
4.1 $39107001 vy —13v b TUBULAR FRAME, 13 ;0UTER .
4-2 532798001 217909285 - COLLAR
4-3 532799001 2|7y L AFY k4 NUT, M4
4-4 533802001 2|7 L AR YMa SCREW, M4
4-5 536043000 2|73 NRR SPRING, COMIPRESSION 5.3X47.7
4-6 $39104001 Ay 77 hriC HOLDER, C
4-7 062300616 | 12|F~xM3Xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
4-8 025030233 | 12| FHEF2s3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
<#EHx Y 7230mm> < Sewing area "@30mm” >
5 515623000 f|7o0E/s27—07 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-07
<HEET ) 7@50mm> < Sewing area "@50mm” >
5 515624000 lzovoxesr29-09 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-09
<HExU7280mm> < Sewing area "@80mm" >
5 S15625000 1|7v0E/ 79 —12 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-12
<HEHIUPSTIOMmM> < Sewing area "@110mm”" >
5 $15626000 HW79REST9~15 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-15
(<@E®rU723140mm> <Sewing area "@140mm” >
5 $35655001 | 1 FIOESTI—18 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-18
<8I 7205X200mm> | <Sewing area “205X200mm”> o
6 515627000 W22 0%/ 79 —24X24 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24X24
<HEH T 1) 7285X215mm > < Sewing area "285X215mm" >
6 515628000 H7o0% 779 -28%30 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24X30
<HERT U 7410X260mm > < Sewing area "410X260mm"” >
5 836495001 W77 OF /79 —32%45 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-32X45
< R8T U 7335X453mm> <Sewing area "335X453mm"” >
6 540063001 1174 0E /74 —335X453 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME ASSY, 335X453
<HEHRT Y FBZI60mm> <Sewing area "@160mm”> o
96 549377101 T|yo2—167 3 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 16
96-1 S49378101 W27y —1869F ROUND FRAME, 16 ;INNER
196-2 549371001 =77 —~16Y b ROUND FRAME, 16 ;QUTER
96-3 532798001 VRS R COLLAR
96-4 532799001 o2 b4 NUT, M4
96-5 $33802001 DT ESA] SCREW, M4
96-6 536043000 Hooaugnix SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
96-7 549379001 Ay voonsve HOLDER, E
26-8 062300616 | 6f+~aM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
96-9 025030233 bl ¥ HAxFLY3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
855-117-201



E2 4R T BI{R (Fky; A+ 7 L a > 8BE&) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)/
Stoffdriickerfuf (Rohrrahmen sonderzubehdr) / .
Mécanisme de pied presseur {Cadre tubulaire; Piéces en optson)l

Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Bastidor tubular; Piezas opcionales) .

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y ELAf NAME OF PARTS R
<#EET Y 7S190mm> < Sewing area "@190mm"“ >
96 549380101 1wy -197 3 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 19
96-1 549381101 1wy gy -9 F ROUND FRMAE, 19 ;INNER
96-2 549375001 MHwT5—19Y b ROUND FRAME, 19 ;OUTER
96-3 532798001 N2t hH— COLLAR
96-4 532799001 HEEPZ AN NUT, M4
96-5 $33802001 MNoroaxsme SCREW, M4
96-6 536043000 117239188 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
96-7 $49379001 2099798+ 7E HOLDER, E
96-8 062300616 6|+ ~NM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
96-9 025030233 6l HEFaI3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
" HREma Y * For supply parts
<S=8mm,L=21Tmm> <S=8mm,L=21mm>
3 $33207000 |7oFavesxin ADJUSTING SCREW, 21
<S$=8mm,L=23mm> <S=8mm,L=23mm>
31 $33208000 1|72F3mel12923 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23
<S=8mm,L=27Tmm> <S=8mm,L=27mm>
31 $33209000 VEEEFE-AENTY ADJUSTING SCREW, 27
<S=8mm,L=31mm> <S=8mm,L=31Tmm>
31 $29634001 117585 €Y2YL ADJUSTING SCREW, L
855-117-201
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E3. B8R (R—ABEy b A7 3 V8R) / Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set ; Option parts) /=~ =
StoffdriickerfuBB (Etikettrahmensatz ; Sonderzubehor) / " R e : st

Mécanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de nom ; Pigéces en option) /

Mecanismo de fa prensa fela (Juego de bastidor con nombre

; Piezas opcionales)

855-117-201
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E3 . BIMMER (R — LBty b 472 3 - B&)/ Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set; Option parts) /
stoffdrickerfuB (Etikettrahmensatz; Sonderzubehor) /

Mécanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de nom; Piéces en option)/
Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Juego de bastidor con nombre; Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE _|a7y Bl Ao NAME OF PARTS RMVY
1 536400001 Hix—67944% NAME FRAME ASSY
1-1 $36399001 MN&—LTraAT1R NAME FRAME PLATE
1-2 520012001 IEG SPACER
1-3 509823101 HASTES L=+ 75 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
1-4 S09830101 HEE AT SPRING, PLATE A
1-5 S09827001 HER S 4 SPACER, PRESSER
1-6 S09828101 1177244 T FRAME PRESSER PLATE
1-7 062671014 7 i~ 3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
1-8 028350243 TS xdHR2-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
1-9 025350236 3|les¥HEFIIIS WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5
<#A~G, #3IX6H BT > <Common parts for "Hoop A~G & 3X6>
2-1-3 121764001 IR EZAES SPRING, COMPRESSION 6X9
2-1-4 121765001 HY=3Ix9357 KNOBR SCREW, SM3.57
2-1-5 021670203 117w +252357 NUT, 25M3.57
2-1-6 021300205 212324 13 NUT, 2 M3
2.3 062300806 2|F~D3IX8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
2-4 025030233 2iESHHRFII3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
<@HIYUTFI05mm> <Sewigng area "@105mm>
2 532945001 1179a7% HOOP ASSY, A
2-1 532296001 1o vamooas s EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, A
2-1-1 157044201 HNovagyb7oa EMBROIDERY QUTER HOOP, A
2-1-2 157047201 HaFT7A INNER HOOP, A
2-2 509815001 Hat hdibsd—(A) CASSETTE HOLDER, A
< T Y 7S75mm> < Sewigng area "g75mm>
3 $32946001 17787 % HOOP ASSY, B
31 532297001 N2 9p73 EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, B
3-1-1 157200201 T|edamw b778 EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, B
13-1-2 157199201 T F278 INNER HOOP, B
3-2 509816001 1B FRILF~(B) CASSETTE HOLDER, B
<HHT U 7S25mm> < Sewigng area "@25mm>
4 $32947001 MHN2ocos HOOP ASSY, C
4-1 $32298001 Hovanoocr s EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, C
4-1-1 157202201 Hoyvanviraoc EMBROIDERY QUTER HOOP, C
4-1-2 157201201 1| F2ocC INNER HOOP, C
4.2 509818001 1Bty PR d —(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D
<#HI U 7E0X25mm > < Sewigng area "60X25mm>
5 532948001 1172p7 3 HOOP ASSY, D
5-1 $32299001 1ea79D7 3% EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, D
5-1- 157204201 1¥eawyb220 EMBROIDERY QUTER HOOQOP, D
5-1- 157203201 1WoFT770 INNER HOOP, D
5- 509818001 T#eY bFad - CASSETTE HOLDER, D
<#H T ) 725X60mm> < Sewigng area "25X60mm >
5 $32949001 1o vED X HOOP ASSY, E
8-1 $32300001 HevagIPe7 & EMBROIDERY HOQP ASSY, E
|e-1-1 157344201 Hevagv 798 EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, E
16-1-2 157203201 P|9F74D INNER HOOP, D
6-2 SQ9817001 ALY tRLE () CASSETTE HOLDER, C
<#EPT U 755X25mm> <Sewigng area "55X25mm>
8 530580001 11796472 HOOQP ASSY, G S
8-1 530581001 HooanTdoer i EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, G
8-1-1 $30582000 1fyvanvb7va QUTER HOOP, G
8-1-2 530583000 1ioFv96 INNER HOOP, G
8-2 509818001 1{#ey bkad—(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D
855-117-201
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E3. IBE (r—AWty b A7 a 8&) / Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set ; Option parts) /
Stoffdriickerfuld (Etikettrahmensatz ; Sonderzubehdr) / -
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de nom ; Pigces en option) /

Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Juego de bastidor con nombre ; Piezas opcionales)

19
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E3. TR (2 — ARt v b 3 7Y 3 > E8h) / Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set; Option parts) /
StoffdruckerfuB (Etikettrahmensatz; Sonderzubehdr}/ o
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de nom; Piéces en option)/
Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Juego de bastidor con nombre; Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EwAd NAME OF PARTS RM
<#B T U 7120X50mm> <Sewigng area “120X50mm” >
9 S55035001 AT TI3X6%7 2 HOOP ASSY, 3X6
191 $55240001 Mrir2dd 7 23%6 HOOP, 3X6
9-1-1 555036001 112w +7973X6 OUTER HOQP, OVAL 3X6
9-1-2 $55037001 VHTLIFTIIKE INNER HOOP, OVAL 3X&
9-2 555233001 1| HeY bEFELF—(F CASSETTE HOLDER, F
9-5 021300205 | 2|22V i3 NUT,2 M3
<R T Y 78EX60mm > < Sewigng area "85X60mm” >
13 509848001 1|=¥ &Y bo57F MAGNETIC CLAMP, 70X90
1341 157275001 NoseFoaqss CLAMP LOWER PLATE
13-2 157276001 |#5-Foo14 CLAMP UPPER PLATE
13-3 519604000 =7 2 b MAGNET
13-4 { 152632001 1{Famiosas HINGE ASSY, R
13-5 152633001 {lamnsosiedl) HINGE ASSY, L
13-6 509815001 Tty bRd—(a) CASSETTE HOLDER, A
13-7 062300806 2|+~03x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
13-8 025030233 e HFH2FLY3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
13-9 021300103 21 123 NUT, 1 M3
855-117-201
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Ea. IR (RILw SHty b ATvaslma)/
Presser foot mechanism (Embroudery frame set ; Option parts)/ '
Stoffdriickerfufl (Stickereirahmensatz ; Sonderzubehor)/ _ _
‘Mécanisme de pled presseur (Jeu de cadre de broderie ; Pieces en op’uon) [
Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Juego de bastidor de brda ; Piezas opcionales)

E5. HLBR (BR¥EtY b ;472 a3 88) / Presser foot mechanism (Border frame set ; Option parts) /

855-117-201

Stoffdriickerfuf3 (Einfassungsrahmensatz ; Sonderzubehor) /
Mécanisme de pied presseur {Jeu de cadre de bordure ; Pigces en option) /
Mecanismo de la prensa iela (Juego de bastidor de borde ; Piezas opcionales)

21

B855-117-201




B4 HRTEER GRS ooty b AT Y a L ERE)/
Presser foot mechanism {Embroidery frame set; Option parts)/

StoffdrickerfuB (Stickereirahmensatz; Sonderzubehér) /

Mécanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de broderie; Piéces en option}/
Mecanismo de ta prensa tela (Juego de bastidor de bordado; Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE  lQTy £ Ad NAME OF PARTS RMY

5 536398001 HEEEZEAVES FRAME HOLDER BASE ASSY, S

5-1 536396001 NesS7270—~4L89% HOLDER BASE ASSY, S

5-2 $15284000 2|lANy1 2 SLIDING PLATE

5-3 $15285000 21R~NUY 7T b SLIDING FELT

5-4 062400616 4|4 NI MEXE SCREW, PAN Mi4X6

______________ - <$é_§£:: Y7 2175mm> < Sewing aera “@175mm” >

2 515642001 790 ROUND FRAME, SPF-21
<S=8mm,L=21mm> <S=8mm,L=21Tmm>

31 $33207000 HooFamesadz ADJUSTING SCREW, 21

- <HHTY7@210mm> <Sewing aera "@210mm” >

2 515646001 1z~ 7%25 ' - ROUND FRAME, SPF-25
<S=8mm,L=23mm> <S=8mm,L=23mm>

31 $33208000 1|72 Farerii23 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23
<#H T 1) 7205X200mm> < Sewing aera “205X200mm” >

4 515650001 Vi 7424424 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-24X24
<S=8mm,L=23mm> <S=8mm,L=23mm> .

31 $33209000 17?2 FA3A9EA2D27 ADIUSTING SCREW, 27
" RS " For supply parts "
<S=8mm,L=31mm> <S=8mm,L=31Tmm>

31 529634001 1 '775‘-“:‘1*7-12‘_‘/»? L ADJUSTING SCREW, L

855-117-201

ES IRIBR(ER&E v b 7 ¥ g > 88&8%) / Presser foot mechanism (Border frame sét; Option parts) /

stoffdrickerfufl (Einfassungsrahmensatz; Sonderzubehor) / _
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de bordure; Piéces en option)/

Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Juego de bastidor de borde; Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY : Bt "NAME OF PARTS RMVY
e <@z U 7450X300mm> < Sewing area “450X300mm” >

1 536406001 LT D /2 D SASHES FRAME SET

1-1 $36422001 TP N EE SASHES FRAME ASSY

1-1-1 536401001 Nrwrwags SASHES FRAME -

1-1-2 536421001 AL B E R E - R ] SUPPORT PLATE

1-1-3 062400806 8| ~o4xs ' SCREWV, PAN M4X8

1-1-4 026040136 BleS¥HRoHes WASHER, PLAINS 4

1-1-5 028040246 8l x4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4°

1-1-6 $36418000 2{ 7z b 2x25X25 FELT, 2X25X25

1-2 $27910001 R r—t SPACER

i-3 532791000 2589077290 CLIP, 290

1-4 536408000 A2 0w 7220 CLiP, 220
855-117-201

22




E6. HIBMR (45 Tty b AT7a BR) / |

Presser foot mechanism (Clamping frame set ; Option parts) /

Stoffdrlickerfufd (Halterahmensatz ; Sonderzubehdr) / 77 o
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de pinceur ; Pigces en option)/ -
Mecanismo de la prensa tela {(Juego de bastidor de prensor ; Piezas opcionales)

1 <gamTy 7200x1 60mm 7 Sé\b}jn:g area "200X160mm" >

f-1-24 1-1-10 1-1-12

T %p—1.1-25

\] 1-;7 | 1~1—l-;1-1-36

I 1.1-38
iy 1-1-32 1-1-35
1-1-37

LT~ :
Ge——1-1-22
' @@ —1.1.20
B T

t.2-1

cooo 12412
1-2-13—
1-2-14——?

855-117-201
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E6 $FTES(R (V5> Tty b & 7Y a &)/ Presser foot mechanism (Clamping frame set; Option parts)/
stoffdrickerfuld (Halterahmensatz; Sonderzubehdr) / :
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Jeu de cadre de pinceur; Piéces en option)/

Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Juego de bastidor de prensor; Piezas opcionales)

REF.NOQ. CODE Q'TY bAg NAME OF PARTS RM
<#asiT ) 7200X160mm> < Sewing area "200X160mm*“ >

1 $39531001 o 57752060 b CLAMP FRAME SET, 20X16
1-1 $39532001 o572 920%167 2A CLAMP FRAME ASSY, 2016 (A)
1-1-1 $39533001 11752 FK—R20X16 CLAMP BASE, 20X16 o
1-1-2 $39534000 QIANIY F AT L-08 SLIDE STOPPER RUBBER, -08
1-1-3 $39535000 HESUEL R SLIDE SHEET

1-1-4 $39536001 1A T 1220576 PRESSER PLATE, 20X16
1-1-5 $39807000 AARY FATL—-32 SLIDESTOPPER RUBBER, -32
1-1-6 $39537001 11#H I 2 FAR PRESSER ARM, AR

1-1-7 539538001 14T FAL PRESSER ARM, AL

1-1-8 S09774001 4|4 2 TM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
1-1-9 021500316 4{z3v 2+ s NUT, 3 M5

1-1-10 539539001 1244 F8R PRESSER ARM, BR

1-1-11 $39540001 MBS S35 PRESSER ARM, BL

1-1-12 536475000 2Hyvziadms SCREW, M5

1-1-13 S55277001 pAVESS FRS T THUMB BOLT, M6

1-1-14 028060246 28R H K26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-1-15 025060336 2|3 FHRET6 WASHER, PLAINLS

1-1-16 $39541001 2IAHEIFAN~R PRESSER ARM BASE

1-1-17 017061006 A1 FBX10 BOLT, M6eX10

1-1-18 021060306 41324V b6 NUT, 36

1-1-19 539542000 2l 43853y TOGGLE, 385

1-1-20 018081636 4|7+ H I F8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
1-1-21 (028080246 AN E ¥ H 128 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-1-22 025080236 AlesH¥EHxFa08 WASHER, PLAINM 8

1-1-23 021080306 415 r3i28 NUT, 3 M8

1-1-24 018062036 417+ H k6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
1-1-25 539543001 2Py —nraims WIRE HOOK SCREW, M5
1-1-26 539544001 AT FH LN LIFTER LEVER, ;P-BAR
1-1.27 $39543001 2|71 ¥ —hriIms WIRE HOOK SCREW, M5
1-1-28 146354001 2{¥H & WASHER, PLAIN 5

1-1-29 110793001 2170 PIN _

1-1-30 525439101 i85 V6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
1-1-31 159486001 2(¥H R WASHER =~ . o
1-1-32 $39553001 FABE S g ) GUIDE BAR, ;SPRING
1-1-33 $39551001 1| L2 FNER SPRING, R ;P-ARM

1-1-34 $39552001 AT FNREL SPRING, L ;P-ARM

1-1-35 025060336 2SS4 HRd16 WASHER, PLAINL 6

1-1-36 062060806 2|F~o6xs SCREW, PAN \M6X8

1-1-37 018061636 27+ HE I X186 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
1-1-38 021060306 2lzva+v e NUT, 3 M6

1-1-39 536475000 2[vwzixims SCREW, M5

1-2 $39545001 ot v—mas 3 WIRE PEDAL ASSY

1-2-1 $39546001 AHIFF IS ¥ ~2 3 LIFTER WIRE ASSY, ;P-BAR
1.2-2 S$39547001 g i~—2 PEDAL BASE

1-2-3 509834000 S5|Zaxvy RUBBER LEG

fu2-d 062300616 S|+ ~3m3xs SCREW, PAN M3X6

1-2-5 $39548001 1 H I PEDAL

1-2-6 $39561001 YRR e bR WIRE SHAFT

1-2-7 048040342 2ihATTEA RETAINING RING, E4

1-2-8 -$39549001 T|egLLy PEDAL SHAFT

1-2-9 048060346 21~ A 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6

1-2-10 539804001 G E-FUTAT SPRING, PEDAL

1-2-11 $39550001 oty —-24ark WIRESTAND _
1-2-12 018501036 2i7F R R 5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
1-2-13 028050246 2INREHFHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-2-14 025050236 QeSH¥HrFays WASHER, PLAINM 5
855-117-201
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E7 . TBS% (75 3 88 / Presser foot mechanism (Option parts) / Stoffdriickerful3 (Sonderzubehér) /.
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Pigces en option) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Piezas opcionales)

67-1-2 et
67-1-4 67-1-5

855-117-201
25



E7 .8 T B8R (o 7 > 3 > EBdR)/ Presser foot mechanism (Option parts) / Stoffdriickerfud (Sonderzubehér)/
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Piéces en option}/ Mecanismo de |a prensa tela (Piezas opcionale)

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY L XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<fER T U 7285X410mm > < Sewing area "285X410mm"” >
65 543473001 13 74730x43% % SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X43
65-1 542331001 1|H 7T 730%437 % SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X43
65-1-1 $32798001 MPEPZS A COLLAR
65-1-2 $32799001 177244V v M4 NUT, M4
65-1-3 533802001 HEEEE " SCREW, M4
65-1-4 $36043000 17239 1% SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
65-2 543471001 Hes72h+7BL HOLDER, BL .
65-3 $43472001 1le379H+ 78R HOLDER, BR
65-4 062401216 4|+~ maxi2 SCREW, PAN MaX12
65-5 021400206 di2a4Y ba NUT, 2 M4
"EmE " For addition parts "
<HBT ) 7285X410mm> <Sewing area “285X410mm” >
65 543473001 1157 730X437 % SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X43
65-1 $42331001 1|h %27 930x43% 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X43
65-1-1 $32798001 IV FEEY: COLLAR
65-1-2 $32799001 I 7 LAY NS NUT, M4
65-1-3 $33802001 H7ooxzvma SCREW, M4
65-1-4 $36043000 7 o3oNRE SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
65-2 S43471001 e onr4BL HOLDER, BL
65-3 543472001 1Me272H+ 78R HOLDER, BR
65-4 062401216 4lFNamEx12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
65-5 021400206 41232+ M4 NUT, 2 M4
o | <HSTU7220X225mm> | <Sewing area “220X225mm" >
67 544715001 T 7 23X247 & TUBULAR FRAME SET, 23X24
67-1 544714001 Ao oa3x2as 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24
67-1-1 S44713001 1|59 7 223%28Y b SQUARE FRAME, 23X24 ;OUTER
67-1-2 532798001 W27 % xtHh5~ COLLAR
67-1-3 $32799001 Vo792 AasY bva NUT, M4
67-1-4 533802001 N222z29Mma SCREW, M4
67-1-5 $36043000 17vasnz SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
67-2 $32797001 210U hT A HOLDER, A
67-3 062401416 4| ~o4axis SCREW, PAN MidX14
67-4 021400206 422+ g NUT, 2 M4
"EmmA " " For addition parts "
<HERIT U 7 220X225mm > < Sewing area “220X225mm” >
67 544715001 Vw7 o23x247 3 TUBULAR FRAME SET, 23X24
67-1 S44714001 1Ao7 o23%247 % SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24
67-1-1 S44713001 HHh o7 223%280 b SQUARE FRAME, 23X24 ;QUTER
67-1-2 $32798001 7o v2n5~ COLLAR
67-1-3 532799001 22459 g NUT, M4
67-1-4 533802001 222459 M4 SCREW, M4
67-1-5 536043000 7728918 % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
67-2 532797001 29y T ahFIA HOLDER, A
67-3 062401416 4lF~24ax14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
67-4 021400206 4|2 a+Y ba NUT, 2 M4
<@HTJTF5X215mm> | <Sewingarea "225X215mm” >
68 544716001 Te274723%287 3 SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X24
68-1 S44714001 V|He T 223%24% 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24
68-1-1 S44713001 1|n % 74 23x289 1 SQUARE FRAME, 23X24 ;QUTER
68-1-2 $32798001 1799285 - COLLAR
68-1-3 $32799001 AP ZE AN NUT, M4
855-117-201
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E7 W IT B (o 73 = > B&h)/ Presser foot mechanism (Option parts) / Stoffdrickerful (Sonderzubehér)/
Mécanisme de pied presseur (Piéces en option) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Piezas opcionale)

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y BAA NAME OF PARTS RivI|

<HEHx Y 7225X215mm> < Sewing area “225X215mm" >
68-1-4 533802001 A SEESS SCREW, M4
68-1-5 536043000 LA At SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
68-2 544734001 11379258+ JCR HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CR
68-3 S$44733001 MNesvohardc HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CL
68-4 062401216 4+ N TIMEXTR SCREW, PAN M4X12
68-5 021400206 4l2 2+ kg NUT, 2M4

<fEHT ) 7415X210mm> | <Sewing area "415X210mm" >
70 $44721001 T3 7723X437 3 SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X43
701 S44719001 11h4o T7723X437 8 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X43

_]70-1-1 $44718001 1159 7723%437 b SQUARE FRAME, 23X43 ;OUTER
70-1-2 $32798001 MN22 v Ahs— COLLAR s
70-1-3 532799001 172245V FMa NUT, M4
70-1-4 $33802001 1722452504 SCREW, M4
70-1-5 536043000 H7vamix SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
70-2 543471001 Hes77H+78L HOLDER, BL
70-3 S43472001 Nes72h+58R HOLDER, BR
70-4 062401216 A1 N MAX12 SCREW, PAN MidX12
70-5 021400206 4252+ b4 NUT, 2 M4
L <HH T U P2I0X285mm > <Sewing area “"270X285mm"” >

72 544726001 Tl 7730X287 % SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X28
7241 544724101 1|# 2 7730X287 & SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28 ;0UT.
72-1-1 S44723001 1i#h 27 930x28v b+ SQUARE FRAME, 30X28 ;QUTER
72-1-2 $32798001 177 2h85— COLLAR
72-1-3 532799001 o2 Ay bva NUT, M4
72-1-4 $33802001 H A& S SCREW, M4
72-1-5 536043000 PR RAtS SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
72-2 $33805001 Hez7vhrdar HOLDER, AR
72-3 533806001 H\e279h+7AL HOLDER, AL
72-4 062401216 414 N TIMEXT 2 SCREW, PAN Mi4X12
72-5 021400206 dl2s a4 ha NUT, 2 V4

<EHT 1) 7285X270mm> | <Sewing area "285X270mm” >
a8 S55031001 T 77 7 30X28P5007 £ ROUND FRAME ASSY, 30X28P500
98-1 $44724101 1179 7 730X28%7 % SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28 ;0UT.
98-1-1 $32798001 PEPZEE A COLLAR
98-1-2 532799001 A" e ST NUT, M4
98-1-3 533802001 1773 A%TMa SCREW, M4
98-1-4 $36043000 117735 18% SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
98-2 $55030001 2|wunnonFric HOLDER, G
98-3 062401416 A1+ ~z18X14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
98-4 021400206 4l2v a4y ha NUT, 2 M4

"EmA " For addition parts "

<P T Y 7285X270mm> | <Sewing area "285X270mm” >
98 S55031001 119 7497 30X28P500%7 2 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 30X28P500
98-1 544724101 1{h 27 730%287 2 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28 ;0UT.

:|98-1-1 $32798001 P2V RS- COLLAR

98-1-2 $327993001 ooty bvia NUT, M4
98-1-3 $33802001 1799 A%TMa SCREW, M4
98-1-4 $36043000 N77asx SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
98-2 555030001 Qivynohide HOLDER, G
98-3 062401416 41+ ~N24X14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
98-4 021400206 di2sa+Y g NUT, 2 M4
855-117-201
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. BT R BEfR / Presser foot lifter mechanism / -St_offhaEterhebévorrichtung'

Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo

29
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F. I L4 B8{% / Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhaiterhebervorrichtung /

Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo _

00N OV N

REF.NO. CODE |aTy ELAq NAME OF PARTS RV
532662101 HAHT o EI Ly 3 DRIVING LEVER ASSY
$50024001 hr—-ve LEVER SHAFT
012500536 117+ £ 555 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
$32663001 A4 THRIYLy LINK, ;OPERATING
$44514101 1Ny R L-Us LEVER SHAFT, ;P-DRIVING
012060636 117+ E56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
111865001 MHrore CAP, 6
S50019001 t|m07.94 ROLLER, 7.94
532667001 HER &2 P-FOOT SHAFT

10 $32668001 HED LS TR T SR BUSH, U :P-FOOT SHAFT
11 $32669001 HA#TS7 220D BUSH, D ;P-FOOT SHAFT
12 $32665001 1irerores HOLDER, ;P-FOOT SHAFT
13 062401016 1+ ~14ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
14 532675001 {|#ozre1% SPRING, ;RETRACTING
15 081006070 1oy 4pe O RING, P6
16 $32664201 HEE S LA OPERATING BASE, ;P-FOOT
17 $37291001 1|t4z7o8 PRESSER FOOT, B .
19 052400806 1]+ ~asze Saxs SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
20 $32676000 1lryToyvas CUSHION, ;P-FOOT
21 $32673001 1A HIFoFC18 GUIDE PLATE, :P-FOOT -
22 060501016 |  3|/31 > KmsX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
23 $32678001 1AHFTH ML~ RETRACTING LEVER
24 $32677001 lareLn-vs LEVER SHAFT, ;RET.
25 028060243 1|1s¥H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
26 021060106 1115357 ré NUT, 1 M6
27 $32680101 1|2 1EsoLbsi—o 3 RETRACTING SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
28 018501436 1|7 +#0 b 5x14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
29 $32683100 HERET Ed-SV IS RETRACTING SOLENOID
30 $32682001 | 1|A¥ISOLrUYr 1% SETTING PLATE, ;SOL.
31 060501016 |~ 2|/t > KMBX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
132 028050246 | " 2|/xzx¥Hz2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5
33 025050236 | 2|e3##zFans WASHER, PLAIN M 5
36 $33630009 PPV ER S At SOLENOID COVER
37 008400604 | 3|+ +5x0axe SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
38 $33631001 14T HN- PRESSER COVER
39 008400604 | 2|+ r52T4x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
40 $15259001 tla-pFyvaras CORD BUSH
a1 $44515001 1|ZA5 2 b H21 WASHER, THRUST 11
42 048110142 ISP EVISE RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11
855-117-204
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G . BxBh{llE U B8R / Feed guide mechanssm/ Transportfuhrung/ o

Mécanisme du gurde del’ entramement / Mecamsmo de la guia de alimentacién -~

\
36 37 38 /&%
0

31

855-117-243




G . BREMAIX

Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement/Mecanismo de la guia de ahmentacnon

¢ 1) B34% / Feed guide mechanism/ Transportfihrung /

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RMY

1 $15225101 1x7 kg X-DRIVING BRACKET

2 018062036 | 3|7+ # M F6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

3 028060246 | 3|/txvHx26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

4 $15268000 1|le=#-x78 PINION GEAR, B

5 012500536 | 2|7rEk3sxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

6 $15232000 1|74 pugva IDLER GEAR, A

7 012500536 | 2|7+t 3sxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MI5X5

8 $15233000 71— K3 4LX WIRE DRUM, X

9 012500536 | 2|7+t 555 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

10 $15234000 1x7 ki ss X-DRIVING SHAFT

11 076002800 | 2|xv v v 4e0022z BALL BEARING, 600227

12 048320242 2| F X7 FFIYCI2 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C32

13 515267000 HEEEE ST PINION GEAR, A

14 012300536 | 2|7rts3xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X5

15 $15239000 171 ruxv8 IDLER GEAR, B

16 012500836 | 2{7+EI5x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

17 $39488001 1IXU 39+ EYweap X-LIMIT DOG, W

18 0A4300605 2+ AY 2 33X6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6

20 515240101 e —-S4 SENSOR SHAFT

21 $15235001 1Av e X BUSH, ;ECCENTRIC -~

22 012400636 1{7+ & 34x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
123 $15236001 1XFLFURY X-AXIS HOME POSITION DOG
{24 012500536 | 2|7+ k& 35sxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

25 $15237001 1HXFLFLTS5H5Y b X-AXIS HOME POSITION BRACKET

26 OA5400806 | 2|++~+% 4 34x8D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

28 0A4300605 | 2| ++~+% I3X6DA SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X6

30 $15241001 XU 3y b T34+ X-LIMIT BRACKET

3 0AS400806 | 2|+ ~+% 34x8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

33 0A4300605 | 2|+ ~¥4 23x6DA SCREW, PAN {5/P WASHER) M3X6

36 018501436 4|7+ £ bsx14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

37 028050246 | 4|nzxv¥Hiz2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5

38 025050236 | 4|lesvrHazsrass WASHER, PLAINM 5

41 $15229001 1y ko 4o Y-DRIVING BRACKET

42 018062036 1|7+ rex20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

43 028060246 1|84 %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

44 018063036 17 HE N b 6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30

45 028060246 Wz ¥H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

46 515230001 1YE~2755Y b Y-MOTOR BRACKET

47 018061636 { 3|7+H/ b6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

48 028060246 | 3|/ axH¥HR26 WAGSHER, SPRING 2-6

49 018501436 | 4l7+#4 b5x1s BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

50 028050246 | 4lnzvHzas WASHER, SPRING 2-5

51 025050236 | 4[{eS¥HxrFavs WASHER, PLAINM 5

52 515268000 1ezrx7s PINION GEAR, B

53 012500536 | 2|7+ E3s5xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

54 515242000 | 2|71 ¥—~§354y WIRE DRUM, Y

55 012500536 | 4|7+t 35x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

56 $31959051 vz kY vy Y-DRIVING SHAFT

57 506740101 1|x7 U > 5 AsSPP202 BALL BEARING, ASPP202

58 018081636 | 2{7+#J F8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16

59 028080246 | 2|/ ix¥H228 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

60 025080236 | 2leS##H2F1vs WASHER, PLAIN M 8

61 076002800 1|2 =24 4e0022z BALL BEARING, 600222

62 $31958001 1Py vsany SPACER

65 $15232000 1|74 FLEvA IDLER GEAR, A

66 012500536 | 2|7+E3sx5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (ET) M5X5

855-117-243

32




H. X UZERBR /Feed guide mechanism / Transportfihrung /- RIS TR
Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la gu1a de alsmentacaon

28 53—@ ._15 @&—13

25 ‘\___29 54—-@

855-117-244
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. 1% 4) ENRSR / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfihrung /
Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacion

REF.NO. copeE  larv Bl A NAME OF PARTS RV

1 536432001 1128 FEL STAND, FL

2 018062036 2{ 7+ b 6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6&X20
3 028060246 2|8z H %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
4 $36431001 2% F MR STAND, FR

5 018062036 217 H I F6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
6 028060246 2INREHHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
7 521085000 HorvoS— WIRE PULLEY

11 $21033009 2% KRR STAND, RR

12 018062036 217 W b BX20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
13 028060246 PATAL S - X ) WASHER, SPRING 2-6
14 048320242 T F AT 9C32 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C32
15 521085000 Tty T~ WIRE PULLEY

19 521034052 t|z4 > FRL STAND, RL

20 018062036 2|7+ EN F6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M&6X20
21 028060246 2| xHFH %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
22 521085000 HbE g WIRE PULLEY

25 $36425001 L STOPPER

26 018401036 8iF+HEN F4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4dX10
28 017501606 41F i F5X16 BOLT, M5X16

29 021500103 417+ p13325 NUT, 1 M5

30 536426001 MNert+F3ry b SENSOR BRACKET

38 060400616 2{/81 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
40 536427001 1{7¥ 91X HOOK, 1LX

41 $36428001 1199 oLy HOOK, LY

42 536429001 117V 7RX HOOK, RX

43 536430001 117 7RY HOOK, RY

44 018501436 8|7+ b5X14 BOLT, SOCKET MbX14
45 028050246 BN RHFHR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
46 025050236 BiusHWHErFIIS WASHER, PLAINM 5
47 $36491001 47+ # b b 5X23 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
48 018400836 AV P+ F4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
50 028040246 QIR H 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
51 $15248000 X7 1 A — X-WIRE

52 $15247000 2|Y71¥—R Y-WIRE, R

53 018400836 287+ # I +4AX8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
54 028040246 2inxHFH x4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
55 $15257000 2V FHAFY LINEAR GUIDE, Y

56 018401636 147 FFE N b6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X1i6
58 521037009 AVE L BIAVEN Y-CARRIAGE

59 018401236 8| 7K kax1i2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
60 025040136 8lezv¥Hrsavs WASHER

61 028040246 iy Hx24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
62 $21085000 | 12{Drv 7 - WIRE PULLEY

66 $36423001 HyHwF by HOME POSITION DOG, ; Y-AXIS
67 062400616 21 A TMAXE SCREW, PAN M4X6

70 515231000 2{7=U—~F -t PULLEY PLATE

71 018501636 417+ FH I h5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
72 028050246 4R H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
73 025050236 4leSH¥HEFIYS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
74 $21038101 11H1 FH¥FR— b GUIDE SUPPORT

75 018501036 {7+ £ +5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
76 $15256000 1Hy=7H1 rX LINEAR GUIDE, X

77 018300836 9i7+H i b 3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
78 515251001 lix®ew )y X-CARRIAGE

79 018300836 8|7+ # 1 3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
80 028030246 SINFHHE23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
81 521085000 217 1% 7—4) WIRE PULLEY

85 515252001 207 b~LFL873 FRAME PLATE ASSY
86 517052001 41+ 45 % V5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6
87 0A4300605 2|+~ 2 3X6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
88 062501016 2|+ ~2s5X10 SCREW, PAN MS5X10
89 028050246 2| ¥HR2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5
90 025050236 2les¥HRrF2s WASHER, PLAINM S
855-117-244

34



. .ﬁiﬁifﬁi’ii‘%ﬁéﬁ/ Lubrication / Schmierung'/_Lubrific_atioh/ Lubricacién -
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J. 1&HEBREHE / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE QY o e NAME OF PARTS RV}

1 152948001 2{F T hHy b K OIL WINDOW

2 $32555001 Ty gH4IA OIL SUPPORT, A

3 060501016 2|78 1 > Fmsxto SCREW, BIND M5X10
4 152969001 HELE R T CORD SUPPORT

5 062300616 1+ ~amaxe SCREW, PAN M3X6
6 532552000 117 2 £EE6X6(750) WICK, 6X6 L= 750
7 532553000 11 =A% 2~ T7(300) OILTUBE, L=300

8 $32554000 1EPH152 7Tt FELT

9 $32556001 HEF AT OILSUPPORT, B

10 060501016 281 2 FMEX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
11 117150001 IR e CORD HOLDER

12 062300616 1|#~3M3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
13 S$32557000 114 2 &£ 4X4(330) WICK, 4X4 L =330
14 $32558000 1z nFa—F@E5) OILTUBE,L=85
15 $325590001 1i%a“a7IibaA FELT, A

17 32561101 (RE PR ln i, d- oo s -] SUPPOTER ASSY, C
18 $32564000 ] 1ib5% I EE(500) WICK, FLAT L.=500
19 532565000 ez A Fa—F(230) OILTUBE, L=230
20 152969001 {ja—F4HIhZ CORD SUPPORT

21 062300616 2|+ ~aM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
22 536482000 1riex WICK

25 §$32557000 2| 5 & F4X4(330) WICK, 4X4 L =330
26 §32570000 1|4 % & E4xa(120) WICK, 4X4 L= 120
27 $32571000 &amwa7Tnbe OILFELT, B

29 $37310001 B FATT ¥ O!L COVER, LL

30 $32603000 HEET"FFS 291 FELT, L

31 $32604000 1 e = —F 3~ 7600 OILTUBE, L= 400
32 $32605000 ¥ & & F4%X4(520) WICK, 4X4& L= 520
33 532606001 HEvHIN— GEARCOVER

34 $32554000 HE¥E7xar2 7R FELT

35 540899000 iinTacesz Ol WICK ASSY
35-1 S21677000 1z s~ OILTUBE

35-2 536481000 114 3 £ Faxa(6s0) WICK, 4X4 L. =680
37 117150001 20— FHHITHE CORD HOLDER

38 062300616 21 ATIM3XE SCREW, PAN M3X6
39 062400816 21F~ND4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
40 536477001 M EEE AN QIL PAN

41 $38735001 EESITES OIL FEEDING PIPE
43 107155001 MNzznr FELT

44 $34012000 114 % & F4xXa(240) WICK, 4X4 | = 240
45 018061236 R r6x12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
46 117150001 {la~-tHyIhz CORD HOLDER

47 062300616 1l ~M3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
60 152883000 |7z r8x155 FELT, 8X15.5

61 S07876101 HNFa—FR MYt~ TUBE CLIP

62 $29700000 1o —1tFo+ L 7T FELT

63 117006001 1lviex WICK, L=60

64 $36479000 2|7 r28X15 FELT, 28X15

65 $36480000 2i7T) h23%4 FELT, 23X4
855-117-350
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. THiBB{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de Iarbre inférieur/ -
Mecanismo del eje inferior

L. %82 B8%% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfithrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’enf
Mecanismo del enhebrado ' _ L

855-117-305
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K . FHlE34R / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de {'arbre inférieur/

Mecanismo del eje inferior

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO, CODE QTY BEoAAg RM

1 $32544001 |~ Frus = BEVEL GEAR ASSY, U

2 532547001 T~ EvDy 3 BEVEL GEAR ASSY, D

3 $32538101 NEF P VERTICAL SHAFT

4 142708000 BEEPEEEIY BUSH, U ;V-SHAFT

5 012060636 1|7+ k& S6xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6 142709000 a5 T2 421D BUSH, D ;V-SHAFT

7 012060636 1|7+ & F6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M6X6
8 532538001 Ve LOWER SHAFT

g 532540000 Noavoiail BUSH, L ;L-SHAFT

10 012060636 TP+ S6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1 104520000 1128237 280R BUSH, R ;L-SHAFT

12 012060636 1|77 & 5 6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 532550001 1evins—o3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

16 535584001 k- S & BOBBIN CASE ASSY

16-1 $35583001 PPt Ly TAE SPRING, ANTI-SPIN

16-2 181936001 1 HKE L H—AFEYLINE TENSION SPRING

16-3 181937001 1FamLnaxFaseyry ADMHISTING SCREW

16-4 181938001 1FIHSRRPAZRY SET SCREW

17 $35595901 1lxeLnasrs ROTARY HOOK, L W/BOX

"ATva " ” OPTION PARTS

15 | 159794001 4R BOBBIN
855-117-305

L. B > BEtR/ Threading mechamsm/Fadenfuhrungsvornchtung/Mecamsme de Fenfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NQ. CODE QTY Badg NAME OF PARTS RIVi

1 183377001 1[FLFriravsia PRE-TENSION ASSY, A

-1 502611001 1t h7ero THREAD GUIDE

1-2 502612001 A bPeFAFIDLEY PRE-TENSION STUD

1-3 144504001 QL bPrF142 DISC, THREAD GUIDE

1-4 154560001 1| FLForya3nizA SPRING, ;PRE-TENSION {A}

3 014400636 1|7+ 7K Z4x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
4 $37292001 R A A SENSOR PLATE, ; TR-BREAK.

5 157255100 1| F—uU—A PULLEY, A

6 $32256001 Wy PULLEY SHAFT

7 048020346 1]+ 2 TE2 RETAINING RING, E2

8 $32257001 1[77B+Y %3 NUT, CAP M3

9 552825001 1R R SR SENSOR PCB A3SY

10 0A4300605 2] 4 F N7 I3X6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
" 062400816 |+ ~oaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8

12 525240001 17+ b HUBXI0FR Y £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
13 $37295301 A bFIo R84 73 TENSION BRACKET ASSY

13-1 540714001 A hFasvRods TENSION BRACKET

13-2 550013001 1+ 5374 TENSION STUD

13-3 100402004 11 hx 2357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

13-4 537297101 I R URAE S THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

13-5 536300000 MNa-2)-43 ROTARY DISC

13-6 144103009 11 bFa7L4I14T DISC PRESSER, ; TENSION

13-7 $20680001 T4 bFIRRS TENSION SPRING, 5

13-8 520681000 HFadanadgTdix WASHER

13-9 520682103 WA bhFaoeFYh TENSION NUT, RED

13-10 $48398000 W bFaooforaL TENSION BAR PLATE, L

13-11 536299001 ML RFIAIIHESITTUR FELT
855-117-401
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. %t U BB / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevomchtung /

~ Mécanisme de coupe—-fll / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

" A7 a8/ OPTION PARTS "
< WBF#/M/ For Cap frame device >

39

855-117-403




M . %t U B1% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE QTY ErAs NAME OF PARTS vy
g i $32451001 HEEE LY FA THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 523651001 3| 7HE TEXEH YV A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6
3 $32452001 LIV PSR W E k] SETTING PLATE, ;SOL.

4 060501016 2181 > FMEX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

5 $32453100 HrrdUULILF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
6 021400106 2|+ d12s NUT, 1 M4

7 028040246 PARRE S b WASHER, SPRING 2-4

8 $32454001 My /TR~ 2 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

9 062351016 1]+ ~213.5X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10

10 532456001 NI EHLR—Tod T4 GUIDE SHAFT, ;D-LEVER

1 012060636 2|7+ & TEXB SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X6

12 532486001 1T FExT5 POSITHONING SHAFT

13 012060636 7+ e 56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 532457001 HEGE T E AT DRIVING LEVER ASSY, TR

15 532461001 A I AT N S/ TAE SPRING, COMPRESSION

16 532462001 2|13 YXFHE 2T SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

17 532463001 11 bHFUOYFVYE THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, V
18 021060106 21ty aFv e NUT, 1 M6

19 532467001 HER R ZA THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

20 $32468001 T b FULNR~TYy LEVER SHAFT, TR

21 110367001 21z WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

22 048060342 1| b AT7E6 RETAINING RING, E6

23 012060636 17+ £ 56X86 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X6
24 $32462001 Hevyf5r4-208 SHOULDER SCREW, B ; V16

25 021080106 1oty hs NUT, 1 M6

26 532469001 VBV EFHZ & THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, H
27 018400836 2|7HHil kaxs BOLT, SOCKET M4ax8

28 $32471201 HrexyLnasi CONNECTING ROD ASSY, TR
29 $32474001 1 Ron MOVABLE KNIFE

30 $32475001 VES S2F SCREW, M4

31 $32476001 HEE A ZAY: A COLLAR, ;M-KNIFE

32 $32477001 tlaF1n FIXED KNIFE

33 $50674001 TInyrafqrxy SCREW, SPECIAL M3X5.5;GUIDE
34 536135101 HER T A THREAD HOLDING PLATE

36 544924001 113 2 2 TM3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5

40 525310101 2 IR vs SCREW, FLAT M4

41 542456051 HHEESE B-CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
42 S44924001 2{¥ AR YMIXES SCREW, M3X5.5

43 $42461251 HAVEEE-& NEEDLE PLATE BASE

44 Q47200542 HRAFULTEAW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2

A5 (62400816 4lF~zaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8

46 $47228000 1|heHh/i—u 3 ROTARY HOOK COVER ASSY
46-1 544518000 1WHThIS— ROTARY HOOK COVER

46-2 546741000 MHHeHIS—FITHb FELT, ;R-HOOK COVER

47 $32488001 LB ARE & e A S SPRING, PLATE

48 018400836 TP E I b 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

49 $44519001 t|pi—v4T COVER SUPPORT

50 U08671003 2} +-F AN L RIKSDE SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X5
53 532490000 1EYH—-VIL/TF PICKER SQLENOID

54 021300106 2192V k3 NUT, 1 M3

55 028030245 2pxYHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

56 $32491001 kv b s 1R % PICKER SOLENOID PLATE

57 062401016 2|~ 3axio SCREW, PAN M4X10

58 532492001 YL/ ATEF—4 SOLENOID ARM

58 (018400836 7RI+ 4x8 BOLT, SOCKET M4axX8

60 532493001 Hr—Lk ARM PIN

61 018300536 PR r3Xs BOLT, SOCKET M3X5

62 $32494001 by CONNECTING WIRE

63 062300416 2| N TIM3XE SCREW, PAN Mi3X4
855-117-403
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. %11V B34 / Thread trimmer mechanism l-Fade’nabschneidevorrich’cung [

Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

20 21 22

"AFyavisk/OPTION PARTS "
< W@F#4mE/ For Cap frame device >

41
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M . %80 8% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE QTY LA NAME OF PARTS RIVH
64 $32495001 1evyr- PICKER
65 $32496001 1EYH—~=2R PICKER BASE
66 048020342 2| hATE2 RETAINING RING, E2
67 $32497001 UEPER: CUSHION
68 $32498001 1o vares SHOULDER SCREW, M3
69 $32614001 HPKF 559 b PICKER BRACKET
70 060400816 2}/ Faxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
71 $32499001 HEYH—-R YIS PICKER STOPPER
72 062300416 2|+ ~am3x4e SCREW, PAN M3X4
73 025080132 HesvHzrsaons WASHER 8
74 081007070 tloux4e7 O RING, P7
80 551245001 HVEEERIVYEE L NEEDLE PLATE, N ; EMBRO.
o 7B 1. * OPTION PARTS "
<i§F#H> <For Cap frame device >
77 851247001 HEE P R2-Ry FALVR 8- MEEDLE PLATE, N ;C-FRAME
855-117-403
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N . L%uE S B3R / Upper threading mechanism / Obererfadens / - U
Mecanisme de |'enfilage supérieur / Mecanismo del enhebrado superior -

g——" 118

< —@EA 7 5 85 / For USA & option parts of general >

2-1-2-8  2-1-2-10 2-1-2-9 2-1-2-14

43
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N . ki@ 2 Bk / Upper threading mechanism / Obererfadens/
Mécanisme de I'enfilage supérieur / Mecanismo del enhebrado superior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS RV}
<—fEmA > < For Japan & gemeral >

1 $38331009 T b FIUIoE COTTON STAND SET, 1
1-1 $26728009 M1t raF172 COTTON STAND ASSY, 1
1-1-1 537299009 RS COTTONSTAND, S

1-1-2 060501016 1|23 > FMEX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
1-1-3 062060806 2{F~06X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
i-1-4 546972001 HRT—4y SPOOL SHAFT

1-1-5 028050246 1| x¥H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-1-6 021500103 1HF+Y M35 NUT, 1 M5

1-1-7 532510001 IRE Ve ok 7S iy THREAD GUIDE BAR
1-1-8 060501016 T > FmsX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
1-1-9 (028050246 HnzdHxes WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-1-10 $38891001 i s 7PoF1C THREAD GUIDE, C
1-1-11 $37301009 P~ LhiIt~R ARM COVER, R

1-1-12 060501016 3N FmEX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

66 $55279000 HAS ==y b SPOOL MAT

<—PEA T aBR> < For USA & option parts of general>

2 $38332009 HEE R VAT ] COTTONSTAND SET,9 .
2-1 526729009 1|4 haF97 3 COTTON STAND ASSY, 9
2-1-1 $32508009 1 baFaTL COTTON STAND, L

2-1-2 $26730009 1|71 k#5997 340130 COTTON STAND ASSY, 9 ;401
2-1-21 $32509009 1174818 COTTON STAND, S
2-1-2-2 060501016 AN 2 FMBEX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
2-1-2-3 S46972001 olzr—nv4 SPOOL SHAFT

2-1-2-4 028050246 9 H x5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
2-1-2-5 021500103 9{Fv #1325 NUT, 1 M5

2-1-2-6 $32510001 A rFoFaoTEy THREAD GUIDE BAR
2-1-2-7 $15273001 (IEE A 72 THREAD GUIDE JOINT
2-1-2-8 060501016 1454 > FMEX10- SCREW, BIND M5X10
2-1-29 $15286101 14 hPeFTA THREAD GUIDE, A
2-1-2-10 $15287101 1|4 hPod18 THREAD GUIDE, B
2-1-2-11 062400816 2|+ ~a4axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
2-1-2-12 534450001 1Wroedtridri GUIDE PLATE

2-1-2-13 062300616 1|+~ TM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
2-1-2-14 $25391000 HEZ~JF1—F OILTUBE, L=220

2-1-3 $37299009 1A b2F418 COTTON STAND, S

2-1-4 060501016 11781 2 EM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
2-1-5 062060806 2|+~a6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
2-1-6 060501016 1} > FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
2-1-7 (28050246 11 2¥FHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
2-1-8 021500103 1|7 ¥ r13as NUT, 1 M5

2-2 $55573000 HaT—eyrov i SPOOL MAT ASSY, 9
2-2-1 555279000 iz S ~leY SPOOL MAT

2-3 S55580000 | 1[{xF—iwV hs97 3 SPOOL MAT ASSY, S ;9
2-3-1 $55280000 YIZATF—HTY IS SPOOL MAT, S
855-117-412
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Ay ba- Ry & ZE84% / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten/ - ... . - oo

Mécanisme du boftier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles. - .

< 100V,120V,220V,

230V,240VH
{ For 100V,120V,220V,
230V & 240V AC >

i-5

>

- 9—14«39
‘ 1-1-46

< 100V,120Vm
/ For 100V & 120V AC >

< 220V,230V,240VH
/ For 220V,230V & 240V AC >

///;g ]
S 1-1-11
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